

DHSS - DHCQ 263 Chapman Road, Ste 200, Cambridge Bldg. Newark, Delaware 19702 (302) 421-7400

STATE SURVEY REPORT

Page 1 of 3

NAME OF FACILITY: Westminster Village Health

DATE: SURVEY COMPLETED: October 31, 2024

SECTION	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES SPECIFIC DEFICIENCIES	ADMINISTRATOR'S PLAN FOR CORRECTION OF DEFICIENCIES	COMPLETION
J	An unannounced Annual, Complaint and Emergency Preparedness survey was conducted at this facility from October 21,		
	2024, through October 31, 2024. The deficiencies contained in this report are based on observation, interviews, review of clinical records and other facility documentation as indicated. The facility census on the first day of the survey was fifty-nine (59).		05.702
201	The survey sample size was eighteen (18) residents. Regulations for Skilled and Intermediate		- 20 170
3201.1.0	Care Facilities Scope		
3201.1.1	A Nursing facility (NF) is a residential institution, as defined in 16 Delaware Code §1102(4), which provides services to residents which include resident beds, continuous nursing services, and treatment services for individuals who do not currently require continuous hospital care. Care is given in accordance with a physician's orders and requires the competence of a reg-	Cross Refer to the CMS 2567-L survey completed October 31, 2024: cross refer: F641 F657, F684, F690, F756, F803, and F812.	05: 2024
	This requirement is not met as evidenced by the following:	,	126
	Cross Refer to the CMS 2567-L survey completed October 31, 2024: cross refer: F641 F657, F684, F690, F756, F803, and F812.		
i 1141 Subchapter IV Criminal back- ground checks.	(c) No employer may employ an applicant for work in a facility before obtaining a criminal history. The criminal history of any person not directly employed by the facility must be provided to the facility was the person's commencement of		
DATES 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	upon the person's commencement of work.		12/09/2024



SECTIONS

100

AC.

Me

10:

2000

No.

DELAWARE HEALTH AND SOCIAL SERVICES

Division of Health Care Quality
Office of Long Term Care
Residents Protection

DHSS - DHCQ 263 Chapman Road, Ste 200, Cambridge Bldg. Newark, Delaware 19702 (302) 421-7400

STATE SURVEY REPORT

DATE: SURVEY COMPLETED: October 31, 2024

Page 2 of 3

NAME OF FACILITY: Westminster Village Health

COMPLETION STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ADMINISTRATOR'S PLAN FOR DATE CORRECTION OF DEFICIENCIES SPECIFIC DEFICIENCIES Based on review of facility documentation § 1141 and interview, it was determined that the facility falled to obtain the criminal history Subchapter IV from the Background Check Center (BCC) Criminal background checks. and fingerprinting for one (E17) out of 10 randomly sampled employees (agency and facility staff) prior to start of employment or assignment. Findings include: 2/12/24 - E17 (Therapist) first day in the facility. E17 does not currently work at this 10/25/24 - Review of the State Agency Personnel Audit Form completed by the facility facility. revealed that E17's Background Check for adult, child and fingerprinting were left All therapy staff records have the potential to be affected, and therblank. any was provided via tele-health 10/28/24 - An interview with E1 (NHA) reduring this review period. All thervealed that the facility was having difficulty apy staff criminal background recobtaining Background Check and fingerords have been received and are printing information from a contracted compliant with the BCC requireagency for the therapy department. E1 ments. stated she was in contact with the state's A root cause analysis revealed the BCC (Background Check Center) and would need for a contract addendum update when she received the data. At this change with the therapy comtime E1 stated she would be offering therpany. A Corporate Compliance apy via telehealth till the data was received. Addendum (CCA) was updated and signed by the therapy company 10/31/24 9:00 AM - A desk review of the acknowledging the requirement for state database verification revealed that Executive Director notification of E17 was not registered in the state's BCC new therapy staff and for all ther-(Background Check Center) under the conapy staff and to provide evidence tracted agency (agency name) and that the of criminal background and history BCC did not have a record of E17's adult and upon commencement of child abuse registry verification and fingerwork. Once received, the Execu-

Provider's Signature

FALL

Boha Ilan

10/31/23 10:13 AM - After consultation

with the State Agency employee who ana-

lyzed the Personnel Audit form completed by the facility, E1 (ED) was notified by this

surveyor that E17, without fingerprinting

printing.

AHUI

tive Director will be responsible for reviewing and verifying the docu-

ments and approving all new ther-

apy staff to work at this facility.

Date 11/00 /3034

12/09/2024



DHSS - DHCQ 263 Chapman Road, Ste 200, Cambridge Bldg. Newark, Delaware 19702 (302) 421-7400

STATE SURVEY REPORT

Page 3 of 3

NAME OF FACILITY: Westminster Village Health

DATE: SURVEY COMPLETED: October 31, 2024

SECTION	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES SPECIFIC DEFICIENCIES	ADMINISTRATOR'S PLAN FOR CORRECTION OF DEFICIENCIES	COMPLETION DATE
SECTION	and Background Check results (adult and child), could not continue to work until fingerprinting and adult/child registry verification were completed. E1 stated she would contact the involved staff and take her off the schedule. Findings were discussed and reviewed with E1 (NHA), E2 (DON) and E4 (ED) on 10/31/24 at 3:00 PM.	The ED/designee will conduct an audit of all newly hired therapy staff to ensure criminal background evidence is received upon commencement of work. These audits will be conducted daily x5 days until 100% compliance is verified, then weekly x4 weeks until 100% compliance is verified, then monthly x3 months until 100% compliance is verified. Results will be presented to the Quality Assurance Process Improvement team for review and recommendation	DATE
		υ	12/09/2024

Provider's Signature Little

AHW

lgne

Jan.

dio

'Igne

'Iona

PRINTED: 12/06/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MUI A. BUILD		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		085032	B. WING			10/31/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ALTH		117	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 75 MCKEE ROAD DVER, DE 19904		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
E 000	was conducted at the 2024 through Octob	innual and complaint survey his facility from October 21, per 31, 2024. The facility the first day of the survey.	E	000		wight.	
F 000	Emergency Prepare conducted by The I the Office of Long- Protection at this fa period. Based on of		F(000			
	was conducted at the 2024 through Octobe contained in this reprinterviews, review of facility documentatic census on the first of (59). The survey sarresidents. Abbreviations/definite	nnual and complaint survey nis facility from October 21, per 31, 2024. The deficiencies cort are based on observation, of clinical records and other on as indicated. The facility day of the survey was fifty-nine mple size was eighteen (18)				1000	
ADODATOD	MD - Medical Direct MDS - Minimum Da NHA - Nursing Hom NP - Nurse Practition	sing Assistant; lursing; ctical nurse; dministration Record; tor; tta Set; the Administrator;	MATURE		TITLE		(X6) DATE

Electronically Signed

11/20/2024

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosuble 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

PRINTED: 12/06/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING				(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		085032	B. WING			C 10/31/2024		
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	000002			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 10/	31/2024	
	NSTER VILLAGE HEA	ALTH			1175 MCKEE ROAD DOVER, DE 19904			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 000	Continued From part RN - Registered nu SW - Social Worke UM - Unit Manager. Activities of daily living and daily living, e.g. drestoileting, bathing; AIMS (Abnormal Intrating scale to mean of the face, mouth, tardive dyskinesia the side effect of long-transported antipsychotic medic Brief Interview for Massessment of the total possible BIMS with 15 being the beorg: Severe impaired decisions) 08-12: Moderately cues/supervision receives/supervision receives/supervisi	ge 1 rse; r; ing (ADLs) - tasks needed for ssing, hygiene, eating, voluntary Movement Scale) - a sure involuntary movements trunk, or limbs known as hat sometimes develops as a erm treatment with eations; Mental Status (BIMS) - resident's mental status. The Score ranges from 0 to 15 est. ment (never/rarely made impaired (decisions poor; quired) intact (decisions ole); tration Record (MAR) - list of	FC		DEFICIENCY)	NOTE.		
	mandated compreh assessment of all re nursing homes that capabil ties and head Medication Regime review by pharmacillaboratory tests and determine whether of Preadmission Screen (PASARR) - screen	assessment (MDS) - Federally ensive, standardized, clinical esidents in Medicare/Medicaid evaluates functional						

Weller:

Cick Services

helt.

PRINTED: 12/06/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		G	COMPLETED		
		085032	B. WING _		1000	31/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ALTH		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1175 MCKEE ROAD DOVER, DE 19904	orga Arga	ll .
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	developmental disa ensure that individuand they are placed appropriate and that services while they PRN - as needed; Treatment Administ daily/weekly/monthly Accuracy of Assess CFR(s): 483.20(g) §483.20(g) Accuracy The assessment management and the services with the facility failed to accurate accurate. Findings in the facility failed to accurate. Findings in the facility failed to accurate accurate. Findings in the facility failed to accurate accurate accurates and for the eighteen residents in the facility failed to accurate accurate. Findings in 1. Review of R16's 10/4/24 - An admiss R16 had restraints bilateral bed rails. 10/21/24 - An obserbilateral side rails in bar for turning and in 10/25/24 1:48 PM - E7 (RNAC) and E1 was miscoded for Right and the services accurate and the services accurate.	bilities or related conditions. to last are thoroughly evaluated in nursing homes only when it they receive all necessary are there; tration Record (TAR) - list of y treatments to be performed. In the investigative sample, ensure the MDS was include: clinical record revealed: admitted to the facility. Sion MDS documented that These restraints included evaluated as an enabler	F 64		Side turning tions Is MDS traints. acility ave the ctice with Ire no	12/9/24

1 3 R 2 (20 7 (20 7

7.55

5月12日

14.1

PRINTED: 12/06/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		l ' '		LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
	74:	095022	B. WING			C 10/31/2024	
	14.95	085032	D. VVIIVO			10/	31/2024
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	₹			TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
WESTMI	NSTER VILLAGE HE	= ΔΙ ΤΗ	1175 MCKEE ROAD				
· ·	131:			D	OOVER, DE 19904		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCE	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	Κ.	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 641	Continued From p	page 3	F 6	41			
		niscoded the MDS. E1 provided			accurately coded in the MDS.		
		MDS was corrected.					
	e 11				Resident Nurse Assessment		
	19"-1749	s clinical record revealed:			Coordinator/designee will conduct		
	Ep.: 10/0/04 - D00				audit of current residents with enak	oler	
	10/2/24 - R32 was	s admitted to the facility.			bars to ensure to ensure each assessment is accurately coded or	the	
		ssion MDS documented that			MDS. Audits will be conducted dail		
		s. These restraints included			days until 100% compliance is veri		
	bilateral bed rails.				then weekly X 4 weeks until 100%		
	(fincip 1,				compliance is verified, then monthl		
	1.90	ervation of R32 in bed with			months until 100% compliance is v		
4.		in place, used as an enabler			Results will be presented to the Qu		
	bar for turning and	repositioning.			Assurance Performance Committe review and recommendations.	e tor	
	10/25/24 1:48 PM	- An interview with E6 (RNAC),			review and recommendations.		
		1 (NHA) revealed that the MDS					
		R32 and discovered when					
		ed the Matrix. E1 stated that E7					
		niscoded the MDS. E1 provided					
	evidence that the	MDS was corrected.					
	3. Review of R217	's clinical record revealed:					
	9/20/24 - R217 wa	as admitted to the facility.					
		ission MDS documented that ts. These restraints included					
	bilateral side rails bar for turning and	ervation of R217 in bed with in place, used as an enabler repositioning.					
	E7 (RNAC) and E was miscoded for surveyors request	- An interview with E6 (RNAC), 1 (NHA) revealed that the MDS R217 and discovered when ed the Matrix. E1 stated that E7 niscoded the MDS. E1 provided					

eW.

Mary -

PRINTED: 12/06/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			COM	E SURVEY PLETED
	085032	B. WING _			C 31/2024
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER WESTMINSTER VILLAGE HEALTH (X4) ID PREFIX TAG F 641 Continued From page 4 evidence that the MDS was corrected. 10/31/24 3:00 PM - Findings were reviewed with E1 (NHA), E2 (DON), and E4 (Executive Director) at the exit conference. Care Plan Timing and Revision CFR(s): 483.21(b)(2)(i)-(iii) \$483.21(b) Comprehensive Care Plans \$483.21(b)(2) A comprehensive care plan must be- (i) Developed within 7 days after completion of the comprehensive assessment. (ii) Prepared by an interdisciplinary team, that includes but is not limited to (A) The attending physician. (B) A registered nurse with responsibility for the resident. (C) A nurse aide with responsibility for the resident. (D) A member of food and nutrition services staf (E) To the extent practicable, the participation of the resident and the resident's representative(s) An explanation must be included in a resident's medical record if the participation of the resident and their resident representative is determined not practicable for the development of the resident's care plan. (F) Other appropriate staff or professionals in disciplines as determined by the resident's need or as requested by the resident, (iii)Reviewed and revised by the interdisciplinary team after each assessment, including both the comprehensive and quarterly review				94.) Du	
(EACH DEFICIENCY	MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
evidence that the M 10/31/24 3:00 PM - E1 (NHA) , E2 (DO	IDS was corrected. Findings were reviewed with N), and E4 (Executive	F 64	1	1 (1) (2) (2) (3) (4) (4) (4) (4) (4) (4) (4) (4) (4) (4	
Care Plan Timing a CFR(s): 483.21(b)(2) §483.21(b) Compre §483.21(b)(2) A corbe- (i) Developed within the comprehensive (ii) Prepared by an includes but is not li (A) The attending p (B) A registered nurresident. (C) A nurse aide wit resident. (D) A member of for (E) To the extent prother exident and the An explanation must medical record if the and their resident renot practicable for the resident's care plan (F) Other appropriated disciplines as determor as requested by form (iii) Reviewed and reteam after each assessments. This REQUIREMENTS	nd Revision 2)(i)-(iii) thensive Care Plans inprehensive care plan must 7 days after completion of assessment. Interdisciplinary team, that mited to hysician. Is with responsibility for the and nutrition services staff. Interdisciplinary team of a resident's representative(s). It is be included in a resident's is participation of the resident is presentative is determined and edvelopment of the it is staff or professionals in mined by the resident's needs the resident. It is not met as evidenced It is not met as evidenced	F 65		cility: All	12/9/24
based on record re	view and interview, it was		R 37 No longer resides in the fa	omty: All	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SUMMARY STA (EACH DEFICIENCY REGULATORY OR LE Continued From pa evidence that the M 10/31/24 3:00 PM - E1 (NHA) , E2 (DOI Director) at the exit Care Plan Timing a CFR(s): 483.21(b)(2) §483.21(b) Compre §483.21(b)(2) A corbe- (i) Developed within the comprehensive (ii) Prepared by an i includes but is not li (A) The attending p (B) A registered nur resident. (C) A nurse aide wit resident. (D) A member of for (E) To the extent pra the resident and the An explanation mus medical record if the and their resident re not practicable for th resident's care plan. (F) Other appropriat disciplines as deterr or as requested by to (iii) Reviewed and re team after each ass comprehensive and assessments. This REQUIREMEN by:	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER NSTER VILLAGE HEALTH SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 4 evidence that the MDS was corrected. 10/31/24 3:00 PM - Findings were reviewed with E1 (NHA) , E2 (DON), and E4 (Executive Director) at the exit conference. Care Plan Timing and Revision CFR(s): 483.21(b)(2)(i)-(iii) \$483.21(b) Comprehensive Care Plans \$483.21(b)(2) A comprehensive care plan must be- (i) Developed within 7 days after completion of the comprehensive assessment. (ii) Prepared by an interdisciplinary team, that includes but is not limited to (A) The attending physician. (B) A registered nurse with responsibility for the resident. (C) A nurse aide with responsibility for the resident. (C) A member of food and nutrition services staff. (E) To the extent practicable, the participation of the resident and the resident's representative(s). An explanation must be included in a resident's medical record if the participation of the resident and their resident representative is determined not practicable for the development of the resident's care plan. (F) Other appropriate staff or professionals in disciplines as determined by the resident's needs or as requested by the resident. (iii) Reviewed and revised by the interdisciplinary team after each assessment, including both the comprehensive and quarterly review assessments. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER NSTER VILLAGE HEALTH SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 4 evidence that the MDS was corrected. 10/31/24 3:00 PM - Findings were reviewed with E1 (NHA) , E2 (DON), and E4 (Executive Director) at the exit conference. Care Plan Timing and Revision CFR(s): 483.21(b)(2)(i)-(iii) \$483.21(b) Comprehensive Care Plans \$483.21(b)(2) A comprehensive care plan must be- (i) Developed within 7 days after completion of the comprehensive assessment. (ii) Prepared by an interdisciplinary team, that includes but is not limited to- (A) The attending physician. (B) A registered nurse with responsibility for the resident. (C) A nurse aide with responsibility for the resident. (D) A member of food and nutrition services staff. (E) To the extent practicable, the participation of the resident and the resident's representative(s). An explanation must be included in a resident's medical record if the participation of the resident and their resident representative is determined not practicable for the development of the resident's care plan. (F) Other appropriate staff or professionals in disciplines as determined by the resident's needs or as requested by the resident, including both the comprehensive and quarterly review assessments. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by:	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER** **NSTER VILLAGE HEALTH** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (SCAP) DEFICIENCIES (SCAP) DEFICIENCY BY DOVER, DE 19904 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (SCAP) DEFICIENCIES (SCAP) DEFICIENCY BY DOVER, DE 19904 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (SCAP) DEFICIENCIES (SCAP) DEFICIENCY BY DEFICIENCY BY DOVER, DE 19904 CONTINUED FROM page 4 evidence that the MDS was corrected. 10/31/24 3:00 PM - Findings were reviewed with E1 (NHA), E2 (DON), and E4 (Executive Director) at the exit conference. Care Plan Timing and Revision (SCR) (SCAP)	RECORRECTION Description Description NUMBER: Description of the resident and their resident can durate presentative (s). An explanation must be included in a resident's medical record if the participation of the resident and their resident can durately review assessment. (F) Other appropriate staff or professionals in disciplines as determined by the resident searce assessment, including both the comprehensive and equarterly review assessments and quarterly review assessments. (F) Other appropriate staff or professionals in disciplines as determined by the resident sends and quarterly review assessments and quarterly review assessments and quarterly review assessment and are seidents. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by:

PRINTED: 12/06/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			COMPLETED	
		085032	B. WING			31/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER NSTER VILLAGE HE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1175 MCKEE ROAD DOVER, DE 19904		1 10/-	3172024
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 657	determined that for residents reviewed the facility failed to interdisciplinary tea in the care plan medical Review of R37's classification of R37's c	r one (R37) out of eighteen in the investigative sample, ensure that the required am (IDT) members participated setings. Findings include: inical record revealed: admitted to the facility. Ian meeting interdisciplinary the following attendees were ly member, nursing, therapy, ir, and dietary. - An interview with E6 (RNAC) sician or physician's not participate in R37's care E6 stated the physician monthly but not in coordination meetings. - Findings were reviewed with DN), and E4 (Executive	F 6	required members of the interdisc team (IDT) participate in care plan meetings. All professional discipling determined by the resident also attraction plan meetings. Current residents residing in the flave the potential to be affected by practice. Care plan notes from the days have been audited to ensure required team members were prethe meetings. A root cause analysis revealed the for re-education on the requirement physicians to attend care plan meating the Administrator/designee on requirement of attending care plan meetings. The Resident Nurse Assessment Coordinator/designee will conduct audit of care plan meeting notes it past 14 days to ensure required to members were in present. Audits conducted daily X 5 days until 100 compliance is verified, then week weeks until 100% compliance is verified, then week weeks until 100% compliance is verified, then week weeks until 100% compliance is verified. Results will be present the Quality Assurance Performant Committee for review and recommendations.	nes, as ds or as dend care acility y this e past 30 that sent at eneed and of etings. Lucated the notate am will be law y X 4 erified, 1% and the the thick the notate are an examinated the notate are an examinated the notated to not not not not not not not not not	
F 684 SS=D	Quality of Care CFR(s): 483.25		F6	84		12/9/24

inc): èci

District -

PRINTED: 12/06/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		LE CONSTRUCTION	СОМ	SURVEY PLETED
	085032	B. WING			31/2024
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP		7172024
WESTMINGTED WILL A SELVEN			1175 MCKEE ROAD	1	
WESTMINSTER VILLAGE HEA	LIH		DOVER, DE 19904	1- 9X	
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY	EMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL C IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
applies to all treatmet facility residents. Bat assessment of a residents received accordance with propractice, the comprescare plan, and the residents reviewed for review, it was determined that for the residents reviewed for review, it was determited to the review of R1's climated to	care undamental principle that ent and care provided to sed on the comprehensive ident, the facility must ensure e treatment and care in fessional standards of schensive person-centered esidents' choices. T is not met as evidenced view and interview, it was two (R1 and R27) out of six for unnecessary medication fined that the facility failed to fers. Findings include: mical record revealed:	F 684	R1 and R 27 still reside in Lantus and Midodrine with being administered accord orders. Current residents residing with orders for Lantus and parameters have the poter affected by this practice. A physician orders of Lantus parameters were audited to physician orders are being the medications are being according to the prescribed A root cause analysis revea for re-education on following orders for medications with The license nurses will be a the DON/designee on following orders when administering with parameters. The DON/designee will condition of all active physician order with parameters and Midod parameters to ensure parameters.	in the facility Midodrine with Itial to be Il active with with Densure followed and administered di parameters re-educated by wing physician medications induct an audit as of Lantus Irine with	

· A.

e ing

(16)

PRINTED: 12/06/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			E SURVEY PLETED	
	3.40	085032	B. WING			C 10/31/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 1175 MCKEE ROAD DOVER, DE 19904				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 684	confirmed that shall sha	M - An interview with E3 (LPN) le documented a blood sugar of its 30 units was administered. Its clinical record revealed: Its clinical record revealed: Its admitted to the facility. Its clinical record revealed: Its admitted to the facility. Its clinical record revealed: Its	F6	684	being followed. Audits will be condudaily X 5 days until 100% complian verified, then weekly X 4 weeks un 100% compliance is verified, then IX 3 months until 100% compliance Results will be presented to the Quantum Assurance Performance Committee review and recommendations.	ce is til monthly ality	

Det.

P g: mat :::11.

16,10

PRINTED: 12/06/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	PLE CONSTRUCTION G		E SURVEY IPLETED
		085032	B. WING _	X	100,000	31/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER NSTER VILLAGE HEA	ALTH		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1175 MCKEE ROAD DOVER, DE 19904		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APF DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 684	of the parameters. 10/31/24 3:00 PM -	ge 8 Findings were reviewed with N), and E4 (Executive	F 68	4	37 to 100 to	
F 690 SS=D	Director) at the exit Bowel/Bladder Inco	conference. ntinence, Catheter, UTI	F 69		8012 1	12/9/24
	resident who is comadmission receives maintain continence condition is or beconot possible to main §483.25(e)(2)For a incontinence, based comprehensive assensure that— (i) A resident who eximple indwelling catheter is resident's clinical cocatheterization was	acility must ensure that tinent of bladder and bowel on services and assistance to e unless his or her clinical mes such that continence is ntain. resident with urinary on the resident's essment, the facility must essment, the facility must enters the facility without an s not catheterized unless the ondition demonstrates that necessary;				
	indwelling catheter of is assessed for rem as possible unless the demonstrates that countries and (iii) A resident who is receives appropriate prevent urinary tractic continence to the exist series of the exist series and (iii) A resident who is receives appropriate prevent urinary tractic continence to the exist series and the exist series are the exist series of the exist series and the exist series are the exist series are the exist series are the exist series and the exist series are	resident with fecal				
	comprehensive asso	essment, the facility must			4	

3/41

PRINTED: 12/06/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
	Y and a second	005022	B. WING				C	
	V	085032	B. WING			10/	31/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE NSTER VILLAGE H			1175	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE MCKEE ROAD /ER, DE 19904			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPERTION OF T	DBE ,	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 690	ensure that a res	ident who is incontinent of bowel iate treatment and services to	F 6	90		3		
	possible. This REQUIREN	normal bowel function as ENT is not met as evidenced vation, interview and record			R 21 and R 37 no longer reside ir	n the		
	review it was det R37) out of two r incontinence, the	ermined that for two (R21 and esidents reviewed for facility failed to provide services and bladder continence.		fa n re b	acility. A 3-day voiding and bowel novement diary is utilized to evaluesidents with a decline in bowel a pladder function, to determine eligentinence retraining.	uate and		
	1. Review of R21 12/22/23 - A policy training docume formerly continer incontinence in reincontinenceF	's clinical record revealed: cy titled "Bowel and Bladder nted the "objective is to retrain a nt resident or reduce esidents with stress or urge Procedure "1. determine eligibility gram using the Bowel and		a C fu ir ir	All residents have the potential to affected. An audit was conducted current residents with a bowel and unction decline to ensure that an adividualized intervention was applemented to restore continence other residents were identified.	on all I bladder		
	Bladder UDA. A lassigned with ea annually and with change. Upon coevaluation is revidiaries are needetoileting plans program. 4. Dete	cowel or bladder UDA is ch new admission, quarterly, a each resident significant impletion the bowel and bladder ewed to determine if voiding ad in order to ascertain resident in a stablish scheduled toileting rmine appropriate incontinence		fo A L ir n q	A root cause analysis revealed the or re-education for the Nursing Assessment Coordinators (RNAC). NAC) and all licensed nursing statisting a 3-day voiding and bowe novement diary upon admission, quarterly and with any decline in the sident so continence pattern. Row analysis also revealed the continence analysis also revealed the con	and aff on el ne oot		
	Establish an individual size individual 8/29/24 - R21 was 18/29/24 6:40 PM documented that	btaining continence 6. vidualized bowel or bladder resident. 7. Place approaches resident's care plan." s admitted to the facility. - A bowel and bladder evaluation R21 was totally dependent for staff assistance. It also		re re T A T (I	eause analysis also revealed the re-education of the C.N.As on folkesident a individualized toileting the education will be provided by administrator/designee. The Nursing Assessment Coordin RNAC and LNAC) will conduct are all current residents with a decline towel and bladder function to ens	plan. the ators a audit of		

History History Section 1917

PRINTED: 12/06/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
							5
		085032	B. WING			10/3	31/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER NSTER VILLAGE HEA	ALTH		11	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 175 MCKEE ROAD OVER, DE 19904	14 FA	h
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 690	documented that R and frequently inco 8/30/24 - A care pla continence issues we control within ninety assist R21 with bed and after meals, at on overnight shift; wand voiding diary as 8/2024 - The CNA t 2024 revealed that two times. R21 was The CNA flow sheethe individualized in the care plan. The f	21 had an indwelling catheter ntinent of bowel. In was initiated for R21 for with a goal to regain bowel of days. Interventions were to lipan use upon rising, before bedtime and every two hours use of incontinence products;	F6	690	an intervention was initiated to dete eligibility for bladder or bowel retrain restore bladder and bowel function audits will be conducted daily X 5 duntil 100% compliance is verified, the weekly X 4 weeks until 100% complis verified, then monthly X 3 months 100% compliance	ning to The ays hen bliance	
	2024 revealed that seventeen times. R three times. The CN of following the indirection R21 listed in the cal documented bowel and consistency even 9/4/24 - An admissi documented R21 w one staff assistance that R21 was always	ask flow sheet for September R21 was incontinent of bowel 21 was continent of bowel NA flow sheet lacked evidence vidualized interventions for re plan. The flow sheet function, control, appliances, ery shift. on MDS assessment as dependent for toileting with e. The MDS also documented is incontinent of bowel and in a toileting program.					
	2024 revealed that seventeen times. R	A task flow sheet for October R21 was incontinent of bowel 21 was continent of bowel A flow sheet lacked evidence				n olve Bacc Bacc	1 4

Commence of the commence of th

dry.

nat 1

PRINTED: 12/06/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

AND DI AN OF COORECTION IN IDENTIFICATION NUMBER		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING				(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	*	085032	B. WING				C 3 1/2024
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER WESTMINSTER VILLAGE HEALTH				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 1175 MCKEE ROAD DOVER, DE 19904	IDE	107	0112024
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 690	R21 listed in the of documented bow and consistency of 10/21/24 10:56 Al that she uses a bit the need for eliminal admission she used ifficulty walking. 10/24/24 11:04 Al (NP) stated that the CNA's to monitor report changes to 10/24/24 11:35 Al (LPN) revealed the set toileting programment of the toiletin	dividualized interventions for care plan. The flow sheet el function, control, appliances, every shift. M - In an interview R21 stated edpan and is able to verbalize nation. R21 stated that prior to ed the toilet until her increased M - In an interview with E15 ne expectation is for nurses and for changes in continence and the provider if any occur. M - In an interview with E14 at the facility does not have a am and that staff should be toring resident's for bowel and E14 indicated that the CNA's do ge" every two hours and that is am. E14 stated that R21 is not gram other than the every two	F 6				
	to restore bowel for 2. Review of R37'	dence that the facility attempted unction for R21. s clinical record revealed. s admitted to the facility.					
	10/3/24 - A care p	lan was initiated for R37 to					

art. Wi

2000

PRINTED: 12/06/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			PLE CONSTRUCTION IG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C		
		085032	B. WING _			31/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ALTH		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1175 MCKEE ROAD DOVER, DE 19904		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 690	incontinence produvoiding diary as ne toilet per request. 10/9/24 - An admis was dependent for frequently incontine incontinent of bowe 10/2024 - The CNA 10/31/24 documen urine fifty four time opportunities, which throughout the mor seven times. The Cevidence of following interventions listed sheet documented use or appliances, control. 10/21/24 1:40 PM - revealed that she is when she has to us that at times she be	erventions of using ects (briefs, fracture pan), eded, and assist to bedpan/ sion MDS documented R37 toileting with one assist, ent of bladder and always el. A task flow from 10/3/24 to ted R37 was incontinent of sout of eighty four h was 63% of the time enth. R37 was continent of urine CNA flow sheet lacked and R37's individualized in the care plan. The CNA flow bladder function, voiding, toilet incontinence products, and An interview with R37 is continent and able to voice see the bathroom. R37 stated ecomes incontinent waiting for	F 69			
	(LPN) revealed that set toileting program consistently monito bladder changes. E "check and change the toileting program on a toileting program hours check and change the change the toileting program of the toileting program of the change the change the toileting program of the change	- During an interview, E14 t the facility does not have a m and that staff should be ring resident's for bowel and £14 indicated that the CNA's do " every two hours and that is m. E14 stated that R37 is not am other than the every two hange.			1 (2) 2 0 (5) 24 (5) 14 (7)	
	10/28/24 1.40 FIVI -	During an interview, E16			1, 016	

110

Jest Jest

PRINTED: 12/06/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	.2004	085032	B. WING		C 10/31/2024		
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER OF NSTER VILLAGE HEA	ALTH		1175 N	ET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE MCKEE ROAD ER, DE 19904		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	(CNA) stated that R and that R37 is not 10/31/24 3:00 PM - E1 (NHA) , E2 (DO Director) at the exit Drug Regimen Rev	237 does not use a bed pan on a toileting program. Findings were reviewed with N), and E4 (Executive conference. iew, Report Irregular, Act On	F	390			12/9/24
	CFR(s): 483.45(c)(1) §483.45(c) Drug Re §483.45(c)(1) The of must be reviewed a licensed pharmacis §483.45(c)(2) This of the resident's me §483.45(c)(4) The pirregularities to the facility's medical dir and these reports in (i) Irregularities inc drug that meets the (d) of this section for (ii) Any irregularities during this review in separate, written re attending physician director and directo minimum, the resid and the irregularity (iii) The attending p resident's medical r irregularity has bee action has been tak be no change in the	egimen Review. drug regimen of each resident at least once a month by a t. review must include a review edical chart. charmacist must report any attending physician and the ector and director of nursing, nust be acted upon. Inde, but are not limited to, any criteria set forth in paragraph or an unnecessary drug. In noted by the pharmacist nust be documented on a port that is sent to the and the facility's medical of nursing and lists, at a cent's name, the relevant drug, the pharmacist identified on reviewed and what, if any, then to address it. If there is to be medication, the attending ocument his or her rationale in					

APS PARS end 13 eck. Mon all

PRINTED: 12/06/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	N (1) (1) (1) (2) (2) (2) (2) (3) (4) (4)	E SURVEY PLETED	
		085032	B. WING_		11 day 4	31/2024
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER WESTMINSTER VILLAGE HEALTH				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COI 1175 MCKEE ROAD DOVER, DE 19904		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 756	§483.45(c)(5) The maintain policies a drug regimen revieilimited to, time franthe process and st when he or she iderequires urgent act This REQUIREME by: Based on record redetermined that the policies and proceed (Medication Regimers for different Findings include: 12/05/23 12:50 PW policy titled, "Consulacted information a pharmacist response recommendations. The MRR policy difframe requirements to the expected medication response 10/31/24 9:45 AM - 10/31/24 9:	facility must develop and and procedures for the monthly we that include, but are not mes for the different steps in eps the pharmacist must take entifies an irregularity that tion to protect the resident. NT is not met as evidenced eview and interview, it was a facility failed to develop dures for the monthly MRR en Review) that included time to steps in the MRR process. I - A review of the facilities aultant Pharmacist Reports, "regarding the time frames for onse for urgent medication and not meet the expected time is. View during exit conference firmed the MRR policy did not requirements for urgent se times. Findings were reviewed with N), and E4 (Executive	F 78	No residents were affected by practice. The Consultant Phare Report Policy was reviewed a include times frames for differ the MRR process. Current residents have the positive and the MRR process. Current residents have the positive and the MRR process. Current residents have the positive and the last 30 days ensure no urgent irregularities identified. None were identified. A root cause analysis revealed to revise The Consultant Phare Report Policy to include time for different steps the pharmacy of will take if he/she identifies an irregularity. A root cause analy revealed the need for re-educ consultant pharmacist on the policy. Director of Nursing will conduct audits X 3 months to ensure a irregularities noted were addresidentification of irregularity as revised policy. Results will be to the Quality Assurance Performant the policy of the policy.	rmacy and revised to rent steps in tential to be nt reports ays to s were ed. d the need rmacy frames for consultant n urgent ysis also eation of the revised ct monthly all urgent essed upon per the presented	

PRINTED: 12/06/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
085032		B, WING	B, WING			C 31/2024		
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	101.		
WESTMI	NSTER VILLAGE HE	EALTH			175 MCKEE ROAD			
AAESTIAII	NOTER VILLAGE III			D	OVER, DE 19904			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			ID PREFI TAG				(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 756	Continued From p	page 15	F 7	'56				
	C54		F8	000	recommendations		12/9/24	
F 803 SS=D		dent Nds/Prep in Adv/Followed i(1)-(7)	_ F 6	103			12/3/24	
	§483.60(c) Menus Menus must-	and nutritional adequacy.						
	residents in accor guidelines.;	et the nutritional needs of dance with established national						
	§483.60(c)(2) Be prepared in advance;							
	§483,60(c)(3) Be followed;							
	§483.60(c)(4) Ref reasonable efforts ethnic reeds of th	lect, based on a facility's , the religious, cultural and e resident population, as well as n residents and resident						
	§483.60(c)(5) Be	updated periodically;						
	dietitiar or other o	reviewed by the facility's linically qualified nutrition utritional adequacy; and						
	construed to limit personal dietary c	hing in this paragraph should be the resident's right to make hoices. ENT is not met as evidenced						
	Based on observa determined that for residents sampled	ation and interviews, it was or one (R47) out of eight If for food the facility failed to ests. Findings include:			R47 resides at the community and offered alternative menu items, includes those originally indicated on her meticket.	luding		
	10/21/24 10:11 AN	/I - A random observation of			Current residents have the potentia	ıl to be		

rsc rsc

PRINTED: 12/06/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTII A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION G		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		085032	B. WING _			31/2024
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER WESTMINSTER VILLAGE HEALTH				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1175 MCKEE ROAD DOVER, DE 19904	- 12	0 17 m 0 2 m
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 803	R47's breakfast tray scrambled eggs, ra meal ticket showed apple juice, oatmea cinnamon wheat to tea. The tray was my whole apple. The midslikes as: chocola or pork and to serve bring her food that showed that R47 substitute and did nany substitute. E8 siguice left and offered E8 stated that the kind we bring the trays to the trays to the trays to the tray of the scrambled eggs with milk and coffee or his fresh whole orange onions. The meal tick chocolate, gravy, apto serve soft fruits. Feat pork and would or the sausage and 10/22/24 9:37 AM confirmed that R47 or a substitute and con the breakfast tray to give to R47. E9 considered to the sausage and 10/22/24 9:37 AM confirmed that R47 or a substitute and con the breakfast tray to give to R47. E9 considered that R47 or a substitute and con the breakfast tray to give to R47. E9 considered that R47 or a substitute and con the breakfast tray to give to R47. E9 considered that R47 or a substitute and con the breakfast tray to give to R47. E9 considered that R47.	y revealed oatmeal, cheerios, isin toast and hot tea. The R47 was supposed to have al, fresh whole apple, fried egg, ast, 2% milk and coffee or hot hissing apple juice and a fresh heal ticket showed R47's te, gravy, apples, eggs, milk as soft fruits. R47 stated they	F 803	affected by this practice. Meal ti were monitored for other resider errors identified. A root cause analysis revealed the for re-education on meal ticket at when plating food. Dining staff verified assigned to follow the meal ticket plate food will be re-educated by Dining Director/designee on mer accuracy. The Dining Director/designee will an audit of all residents meal ticensure accurate plating. Audits a conducted daily X 5 days until 100 compliance is verified, then we were until 100% compliance is verified. Results will be presented Quality Assurance Performance Committee for review and recommendations.	ne need occuracy who are set and the nu ticket li conduct ckets to will be 20% kly X 4 l, then ace is	

1971

dis

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA

PRINTED: 12/06/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A, BUILDING			E SURVEY
		005022				С
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	085032	B. WING	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 10/	/31/2024
	NSTER VILLAGE HE	ALTH		1175 MCKEE ROAD DOVER, DE 19904		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STA (EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPROFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 803	Continued From particles bacon and sausage 10/23/24 10:03 AM (Dietary Regional Skitchen staff follow items according to is a disliked item, it If something is not substitution of the stated that the staff filling in from the innot plated trays before 10/23/24 10:21 AM (Dietician) confirmed available a substitute equivalent is needed.	- An interview with E10 Support) revealed that the the meal ticket and plates the the meal ticket. If a food item is not to be plated on the tray available, we are to offer a same nutritional value. E10 who plated R47's tray was dependent living side and had ore. - An interview with E11 ad that if a food item is not te that is nutritionally ed.	F 8	03		
F 812 SS=E	E1(NHA), E2 (DO Director) at the exit Food Procurement CFR(s): 483.60(i)(1) §483.60(i) Food sa The facility must - §483.60(i)(1) - Procuperoved or consid state or local autho (i) This may include from local producer and local laws or re (ii) This provision defacilities from using gardens, subject to safe growing and for	Store/Prepare/Serve-Sanitary)(2) fety requirements. cure food from sources ered satisfactory by federal, rities. e food items obtained directly es, subject to applicable State	F 8	12		12/9/24

PRINTED: 12/06/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

085032 B. WING 10/3	31/2024
1 10/3	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	
WESTMINSTER VILLAGE HEALTH 1175 MCKEE ROAD DOVER, DE 19904	
(X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 812 Continued From page 18 from consuming foods not procured by the facility. §483.60(i)(2) - Store, prepare, distribute and serve food in accordance with professional standards for food service safety. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on observation and interview it was determined that the facility failed to ensure food was stored, prepared, and served in a manner that prevents food borne illness to the residents. Findings include: 10/21/24 9:14 AM - During the initial tour of the kitchen, there were no buckets containing sanitizing solution for storing wet wiping clothes used for sanitizing food preparation surfaces. 10/21/24 9:38 AM - During a tour of the kitchen, E12 (Cook) tested the sanitizing solution in the three compartment sink, directly at the source two times. Both attempts indicated the level of chemical concentration was not at a sufficient level to provide proper sanitization. An interview with E12 later that day revealed the facility had been using the incorrect type of chemical test strips were disposed of and the machine was sanitized. The facility—cannot correct past dated temperature oppologs All residents have the potential to be affected by this practice. The sanitizing solution and buckets were put in place. The incorrect chemical test strips were obtained and used. The incorrect past dated temperature oppologs All residents have the potential to be affected by this practice. The sanitizing solution and buckets were put in place. The incorrect chemical test strips were disposed of and the machine was sanitized. The facility—cannot correct past dated temperature oppologs All residents have the potential to be affected by this practice. The sanitizing solution and buckets were put in place. The incorrect chemical test strips were put in place. The incorrect chemical test strips were removed for the dented cans were removed for the dented cans were removed for the dented sides, which were not separated from the cans of food being served to the residents. 10/21/2	

A 14

ite

PRINTED: 12/06/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA ND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING				E SURVEY PLETED
	V 14		7 50.25			С	
	W32.	085032	B. WING	_		10/3	31/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIEF NSTER VILLAGE HE			1	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 175 MCKEE ROAD OVER, DE 19904		-
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFII TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 812	10/21/24 11:35 AM temperature logs, no food temperature (23) meals out of the meals sampled. To and cold ready to consistently record meat, and poultry appropriate specific the type of food arit. Vegetables must hirty-five (135) deready to eat foods (41) degrees (F) to 10/21/24 3:23 PM E12 (Cook).	In During a review of the food the facility kitchen records had ares recorded for twenty-three three-hundred thirty-six (336) emperatures of cooked foods eat foods were not being ded prior to being served. Fish, must be heated to an ic temperature depending on the method used to prepare at be heated to one hundred grees Fahrenheit (F), and cold must be held below forty-one or maintain food safety. - Findings were confirmed with DN), and E4 (Executive	F 8	312	procedures and temperature log completion. The Director of Dining Services will re-educate the Dietary regarding sanitizing solution and but correct chemical test strips, proper handling of dented cans, proper ice procedures and temperature log completion. The Director of Dining Services/des will conduct an audit of the sanitizing solution and bucket, correct chemic strip, proper handling of dented car scoop procedures and temperature completions. These audits will be conducted dailed days until 100% compliance is verified, then monthly months until 100% compliance is verified, then monthly months until 100% compliance is verified, then monthly months until 100% compliance is verified. The Results will be presented to the Quanch Assurance Process Improvement to for review and recommendation.	e staff ucket, e scoop signee eg cal test es log y x5 iied, y x3 erified. ality	

tore tale tal profession